

Legislation Text

File #: 131298, Version: 0

131298 ORIGINAL 130517 ALD. HAMILTON

Resolution implementing an amendment to the 2014 Adopted Budget directing the carryover from 2013 to 2014 of \$20,000 in fund balances from the Department of Administration for the purchase of a software module to track workforce compliance.

This resolution effectuates the intent of an amendment to the 2014 Adopted Budget directing the carryover from 2013 to 2014 of \$20,000 in fund balances from the Department of Administration for the creation of a special fund in the Department of Administration for the purchase of a software module to track workforce compliance with the Small Business Compliance program requirements.

Whereas, The Department of Administration, Office of Small Business Development has been using 4 B2Gnow software modules: Contract Compliance, Certification Management, Goal Setting and Online Certification Application; and

Whereas, B2Gnow offers a workforce utilization module that tracks automated audits, contractor and project based reporting, as well as a certified payroll module that tracks prevailing wages, and federal, state, and local wage rates; and

Whereas, By amendment to the 2014 Adopted Budget, the Common Council directed the creation of a special fund in the Department of Administration for the purchase of a new software module to track workforce compliance with the Small Business Compliance program requirements; and

Whereas, By amendment to the 2014 Adopted Budget, the Common Council directed that the special fund shall be funded with the carryover from 2013 to 2014 of \$20,000 in fund balances from the Department of Administration; and

Whereas, Adoption of appropriate legislation is necessary to effectuate the intent of the amendment; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the City Comptroller is directed to carryover from 2013 to 2014 \$20,000 in fund balances from the Department of Administration for the creation of a special fund in the Department of Administration for the purchase of a software module to track workforce compliance with the Small Business Compliance program requirements; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is directed to establish all accounts and accounting procedures necessary to fulfill the intent of this resolution.

LRB150636-1 Amy E. Hefter

12/16/2013